Regular Session, 2011

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 54

BY REPRESENTATIVE SCHRODER

A RESOLUTION

To commend the Archbishop Hannan High School girls softball team upon winning the 2011 Class 1A title.

WHEREAS, the Archbishop Hannan High School girls softball team completed a sensational season, earning the title of Class 1A 2011 state champions, after defeating Ascension Catholic; and

WHEREAS, the Archbishop Hannan High School girls softball team was forced to play, in essence, an independent schedule, because none of the other schools in District 6-1A field softball teams; and

WHEREAS, Hannan completed its impressive playoff run with a 10-4 victory against Ascension Catholic for the 1A title at Frasch Park; and

WHEREAS, the Hawks (21-10) ran the gamut of styles, playing small ball and big ball; and

WHEREAS, the championship game was a testimonial to the players who first stuck with the school after the storm.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend Archbishop Hannan High School girls softball team upon winning the Class 1A 2011 state championship.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a suitable copy of this Resolution be transmitted to the coach of Archbishop Hannan High School girls softball team.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES